Change in net working capital 0.08  0.06  0.06  0.05  0.08  0.07
Capital expenditure (0.63) (0.64) (0.66) (0.68) (0.69) (0.53)
Net cash flow (4.49) (4.55) (4.30) (4.08) (4.20) (2.95)
Cash flow from liquidation at the end of rental contract   0.60
Present value of net cash flow (1.66) (1.56) (1.37) (1.20) (1.15) (0.61)

From the sum of the present value of the net cash flow from the hotel operations, the value of the property
of the Novotel Chumphon Beach Resort and Golf Hotel will be negative THB 60.34 million.

10. Sensitivity Analysis

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Disposal of Assets and Connected Transactions

51

The Independent Financial Advisor has performed a sensitivity analysis by changing the main assumptions
that significantly affect the value of hotel assets as follows:

- Occupancy rate estimates at a ± 2.50% change to reflect the effect of critical assumptions in financial
projections.

- Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) at ± 0.5% to cover the possible change of variables.

Table 5-16: Summary of the sensitivity analysis of the variation of the main assumptions

Hotel operating value (THB million)
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

8.44% 8.19% 7.94% 7.69% 7.44%

Change in occupancy rate

-2.50% (66.64) (67.57) (68.52) (69.49) (70.50)
-1.25% (62.70) (63.55) (64.43) (65.33) (66.25)
0.00% (58.76) (59.54) (60.34) (61.16) (62.01)
1.25% (54.83) (55.54) (56.26) (57.01) (57.77)
2.50% (50.91) (51.55) (52.20) (52.87) (53.56)

From the above table when sensitivity analysis is conducted, the calculated value of the assets the Novotel
Chumphon Beach Resort & Golf Hotel is between THB (70.50) - (50.91) million.

5.1.2. ibis Styles Chiang Mai Property

1. Revenue Projection

Revenues from hotel operations consist of room revenue, food and beverage revenue, banquet revenue
and other service revenue. The assumptions for projections from hotel operations are as follows:

1.1 Revenue from room sale

Ibis Styles Chiang Mai Hotel offers a total of 208 rooms, divided into 35 Standard rooms, 131 Superior
rooms, 32 Deluxe rooms and 10 Family rooms.

[…]

Net operating profit after tax (NOPAT) 2.68  3.56  3.75  4.29  4.52  1.92
Non-cash items 6.06  5.63  5.23  4.87  4.54  4.02
Change in net working capital 0.08  0.07  0.07  0.06  0.08  0.35
Capital expenditure (0.84) (0.86) (0.87) (0.88) (0.90) (0.68)
Net cash flow 7.98  8.40  8.18  8.34  8.25  5.61
Cash flow from liquidation at the end of rental contract   34.00
Present value of net cash flow 2.95  2.88  2.60  2.46  2.25  10.20

From the sum of the present value of net cash flow from the hotel operations, the value of the assets of
ibis Styles Chiang Mai will be equal to THB 47.11 million.

10. Sensitivity Analysis

The Independent Financial Advisor has performed a sensitivity analysis by changing the main assumptions
that significantly affect the value of hotel assets as follows:

- Occupancy rate estimates at a ± 2.50% change to reflect the effect of critical assumptions in financial
projections.

- Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) at ± 0.5% to cover the possible change of variables.

Table 5-31: Summary of the sensitivity analysis of the variation of the main assumptions

Hotel operating value (THB million)
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

8.44% 8.19% 7.94% 7.69% 7.44%

Change in occupancy rate

-2.50% 34.56  35.86  37.21  38.61  40.05
-1.25% 39.69  41.08  42.51  44.00  45.53
0.00% 44.15  45.61  47.11  48.67  50.27
1.25% 49.56  51.11  52.72  54.37  56.08
2.50% 54.90  56.54  58.24  59.99  61.80

From the above table when a sensitivity analysis is conducted, the value of hotel assets calculated will
be between THB 34.56 - 61.80 million.

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Disposal of Assets and Connected Transactions

64

5.2. Income Approach by the Independent Financial Advisor

In this valuation method the Independent Financial Advisor has considered the asset appraisal reports of
two independent appraisers that have been approved by the SEC, namely Chartered Surveyor (Thailand)
Company Limited and Siam Appraisal & Service Co., Ltd., which reported the property valuation of independent